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PROCEEDTINGS
(9:20 a.m.)

WELCOME AND OPENING COMMENTS
DR. LEW WADE, EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

DR. WADE: The work group met yesterday chaired by
Mark. 1t”’s a work group that works in
individual dose reconstructions, site profiles
and procedures review, and they focused on
Bethlehem and Y-12. Three things happened of
note. The work group determined that it will
not have need for a Board call on the 28 of
November. They need more time for various
pieces of deliberation. So their need for that
call no longer exists. Whether or not we have
that call will depend upon the need expressed
by this work group.

Just so you know what’s going to happen on
Bethlehem i1s that NIOSH and SC&A will be having
a discussion of the topic on the 22" of
November, and the work group will schedule a
brief call on the 28 of November to try and
complete its deliberations in anticipation of
making a report to the full Board on Bethlehem.
On Y-12 1t’s going to take a little bit more
time. There’s information to be exchanged and

work to be done. NIOSH and SC&A will have a
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call on the 19" of December leading up to a
work group face-to-face meeting in Cincinnati
on the 5% of January.

As you recall, we’ve reserved the possibility
of a Board call on the 9*" of January, and that
work group is anticipating, wanted to have that
call take place so that they could report out
on Bethlehem and Y-12 to the full Board.

Again, this work group has all of its options
open to it. That is, a Board call on the 28
of November and/or a Board call on the 9" of
January leading up to the full Board meeting in
Oak Ridge on the 24", 25'™ and 26"".

Just as background, the Board is going to face
a Y-12 SEC petition at the end of January. The
ideal thing from my point of view would be the
Board having reached sort of scientific closure
on the site profile, and then the Board having
a sense of what its responsibilities are when
it recommends out on SEC petitions. And that’s
the purpose of this most important work group.
So with that we have also, we’ve invited an
incoming Board member to join us, Brad Clawson
iIs with us, was with us yesterday, and showed

himself to be capable of dealing with marathon
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work group meetings. He did not sleep once
during the deliberations so Brad is welcome.

As 1’°ve reported to you, new Board members will
join us in January, but they will not be voting
in January. After the January meeting then
they’1l be fully seated and voting.

So Jim, it’s all yours.

DR. MELIUS: Just one question on, when will we
see the Y-12 SEC evaluation report? 1Is the
working group going to see that or is that
going to more likely be after the site profile?
MR. ELLIOTT: The site profile review is
settled.

DR. ZIEMER: Could you repeat, the Bethlehem
Steel, NIOSH and SC&A will meet face-to-face or
DR. WADE: On the phone on the 22". That’s
next Tuesday, 1 think.

DR. ZIEMER: And then --

DR. WADE: The working group is going to hold a
call on the 28™. It will schedule it
depending upon whether or not the Board has a
call, the timing of it. 1 think we said
tentatively 2:00 p.m.

DR. ZIEMER: 1s that one dependent on the
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outcome of the 22" or is that --
DR. WADE: Technically, it is although we feel
pretty good about --
MR. GRIFFON: We feel pretty good they’re going
to close 1t out, yeah.
DR. NETON: I think so, 1 think so. We’re very
close.
DR. WADE: Liz has one comment to make.
MS. HOMOKI-TITUS: 1 just want to let you know
that OCAS has provided you with the page out of
the law that discusses the standards that have
been assigned by Congress and also the page out
of the regulation that discusses SEC sufficient
accuracy as well as the discussion from the
preamble of the rule. And although the Board
is obviously free to make i1ts decisions how It
will, these are the legal requirements that the
Secretary will follow, and we wanted to be sure
that you had them for your reference at this
meeting.
That was all, thanks.
DR. WADE: Okay, Jim, 1t’s all yours.

WORKING GROUP DISCUSSION:

COMMENT ON SEC RULE

DR. MELIUS: When preparing for this meeting, 1
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guess the Board knows this, but we were talking
in the cab on the way over. |1 came across
something that actually the Advisory Board had
recommended about two and a half or three years
ago which I hope 1s actually should have been
the charge for what we’re doing today which is
some comments on the idea of sufficient
accuracy or comments on the SEC rule, 1 think
the second round if 1 remember right.
Therefore, the Advisory Board recommends, it
would be helpful 1f NIOSH would provide
additional clarification of this concept of
sufficient accuracy. Therefore, the Board
recommends that guidelines addressing
feasibility and sufficient accuracy be
developed, and then i1t goes on with some more
specific things about that being done.

But i1t struck me and others that 1n dealing
with the SEC petitions and dealing with some of
the site profile reviews that we’ve been sort
of struggling to come up with how do we, how
does the Board evaluate those? And I think my
sense is that NIOSH has been, Jim and Larry,
your staff has been sort of struggling to

figure out what’s the best way of evaluating
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the petitions and then presenting it to the
Board so that we make a decision.

And for the way that system is set up it
probably has to be the way the law’s written,
we sort of have to make one decision. [It’s not
like, 1t’s not an incremental set of decisions
on that. And I actually thought that if we, 1
mean, originally, 1 hope 1°m describing this
right, you sort of did a general evaluation,
said yeah, you thought you could do it. You
thought 1T 1t met the criteria, i1t could be
done.

And then as questions came up with Mallinckrodt
and some of the others, you sort of did a more
detailed, you know, evaluation sort of breaking
it down into so I would call i1t different
subclasses. Yeah, you know, we can cover all
of these 1n terms of being able to do
reasonable dose reconstructions.

But we still, even with that, we were still
struggling, and it also struck me that we were,
we were struggling both with situations where
there wasn’t much data, such as Bethlehem. |
mean, and that’s even though i1t’s a relatively,

I won’t call it simple is not the right word.
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But it’s not a very complicated multiple
exposure situation.

But we’re also struggling like with
Mallinckrodt where we had lots of information,
maybe too much in some ways to try to come up
with this assessment. And so I thought it was
worth trying to go back and now that we’ve all
had experience with a number of cases,
experience reviewing individual cases,
experience reviewing SEC petitions and
evaluations, to try to come back and develop
some guidelines for how that would be done
because we’re not in sync on that completely.
And 1 think if we continue to do it on a, not
that we want review individual cases, but we
can try to do it sort of a case law approach.
You know, let’s sort of develop this over time
based on our experience with 1ndividual
petitions that should not take us a long time.
It’s going to be some long, long meetings, and
I’m not sure it’s going to be a very productive
approach. 1 don’t think It’s, In some sense,
fair to the claimants because we’re there
spending hours trying to figure out what to do

with these, and so, with these petitions,
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evaluations and groups of that.

So some time put in now to try to develop a set
of guidelines that would provide some overall
guidance for the process of evaluating
sufficient accuracy, evaluating potential SEC
situations would be helpful. Jim’s going back
and looking at the regulations because we just,
the problem is 1 think though is that the, you
left yourself a lot of flexibility in doing the
regulations which is, may have been appropriate
at the time. Who knows? This isn’t easy to
come up with a simple set of guidelines or
numbers or criteria that can be, certainly can
be put into a regulation very easily.

I think what we need to do given those
regulations, given what’s in the law, go back
and see what can we, how can we sort of flesh
that out? Can we come up with better guidance
that would help us all, you, in sort of
evaluating these, presenting them to the Board,
the Board in making a decision on how to go do
that.

And I don’t know If these are a combination of,
I think 1f they’re criteria, they have to be

criteria that would deal with different aspects
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of the, of what we, you know, of such different
types of situations. [It’s not going to be a
simple one test for everything. And some of
them may just be process. What’s the best way
of you -- you, being NIOSH -- going through and
evaluating these situations and determining
what is sufficient to present to the Board so
the Board can make an evaluation.

Because some of the problem I think we have 1is
that we’d have you pursuing so many different
avenues, so many different aspects of
individual dose reconstruction that i1t in, what
data might or might not be available or how
complete or comprehensive or accurate is that
data. There’s a lot of time spent that is not,
just takes a lot of resources to do that. And
we need to, I think, be aware of that. 1 mean,
at some point it becomes, we’re spending more
doing these evaluations in time than given the
number of cases that are really in play. To me
it doesn’t seem to be very worked out
especially given all the other things that are
out there to do. 1It’s not like there i1sn’t
other stuff to do. 1I1°m sure after every

meeting Larry must, you must go back and say,
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well, here was your to-do list, and now the
Board”s just given you 20 more things to do and
a whole bunch of deadlines that aren’t any, I’m
sure, going to make life easier.

DR. WADE: Let me just add some observations to
frame the issue. 1 think one of the lessons we
learned through the Mallinckrodt process is
that while this is a continually evolving
process, there comes a moment iIn time when the
Board has to make a decision, and we need to
manage that process. There needs to be, 1
think, some understanding that at a moment iIn
time we will freeze that reality and that will
be the reality that the Board will operate
against. We can’t keep chasing the ever-
changing background, and that’s difficult. But
we need to talk a little bit about that.

The other thing, speaking for the NIOSH
Director, the reality that he faced after
Mallinckrodt which was a program recommendation
from OCAS. A close Board vote in opposition to
that 1s not the i1deal situation for him to find
himself in. Now, If he has to be In that
situation, so be 1t, but 1 think we need to

understand that we do this within sort of a
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political world. And if our processes and
procedures and guidelines could be crisper,
that could lead us to a clearer statement of
decision. That would be a good thing. 1It’s
not a required thing. It would be a good thing
though from the NIOSH Director’s perspective.
MR. ELLIOTT: 1 think that we, a lot of what
you had to say, Jim, is, | have a high
resonance to, we certainly feel stressed here.
Our role i1s to provide a sound scientific basis
in dose reconstruction and compensation and
decision. 1 think 1t goes to interpretation of
sufficient accuracy. 1 think we need to arrive
at a joint interpretation of sufficient
accuracy.

And I think there’s also some advantage to, as
you put 1t, process. And in that regard 1
think 1t’s important for us to deliver the best
scientific products, that they be peer
reviewed, that they be examined. And we need
to do that in a sequence such that site
profiles, we understand where the holes are.
You understand where the holes are.

We take a position on how we can address those

holes, and if that meets your satisfaction,
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fine. |If it doesn’t, we understand. But 1
think that we have to have these site profiles
essentially put in the can and on the shelf.
And from there we devise a, and develop our
understanding of the petition that comes
forward relative to a specific site. We can’t
have them both going forward at the same time.
That’s not going to be successful for anyone.
At the same time we’ve got to do this iIn a
timely manner. And such a lot of work to be
done.

DR. WADE: See, Y-12 is a perfect example that
in spite of the best efforts of the work group
and everyone involved, when we look at that
petition in January, there will still be open
issues on the site profile, so we have to be
prepared to deal with 1t.

MR. ELLIOTT: 1 think we also need to be very
careful with our interpretations. We need to
examine very closely what representativeness of
data means. We need to understand perceptions
and perspectives about quality of data and the
purpose of collecting the data, and program
integrity or lack thereof 1In the performance of

that collection of data. And | think there’s a
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lot of things that we haven’t talked about 1in
those, In that context, that maybe we should
have a discussion. 1 think it would benefit
not only the claimants and the workers at these
sites, but i1t would benefit us as well at NIOSH
in understanding how people perceive the DOE
practices.

DR. WADE: Jim.

DR. NETON: 1°d like to maybe take a little
step back even further from where Larry was and
the i1ssue of the site profiles and their
relationship to SEC petitions. It was my
thought early on that we would not necessarily
require even a profile to do an SEC, I mean, it
would certainly be helpful, but it hinges on
this definition of sufficient accuracy and
maximum dosimetry.

I think 1t hinges on this definition of
plausible circumstances is really where we have
a disconnect. And to hold the site profile as
the judgment point of doing supposed
reconstruction with sufficient accuracy, I
think 1t’s going to hinder us i1f we go down
that path because we’re not going to have site

profiles at many of these sites.




© o0 ~N oo o B~ O w N -

T R SR SR N o~ = T e e O e o e =
g B W N P O © 0w N o o M W N B O

19

And then 1 think the discussion needs to hinge
upon the level of data that are required for us
to say that we can do something. And Dr.
Melius points out a good example of Bethlehem
Steel. You know, you don’t necessarily have to
have the individual monitoring data. You have
to be able to describe the process. And then
you can get down to a Mallinckrodt that has a
lot of data, a lot of profile development, but
the process was so complex that we might not
have been able to flesh out, at least to the
Board’s satisfaction, we knew what was going on
there exposure-wise.

MR. ELLIOTT: That’s a point well made, and 1
didn’t intend to mean that we had to have a
site profile In every case for every position.
That’s not what we’re going to see, but we will
have, well, we’ll have to articulate how we
will treat cases from a site where we don’t
have a site profile. |1 mean, utilize the
exposure model approach or it’s a, you know,
what’s our understanding of the process and the
data and monitoring that were collected for
that process, and how we’ll use that. And we

have to be able to provide that to you in order
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for you to make a rational decision.

DR. MELIUS: But it’s always going to be hard
for the Board to deal with a SEC petition for a
site that we’ve had no discussion on. 1 mean,
NBS and things, those are, but 1 mean for any
sizeable site, 1t’s just very hard to come in,
but 1 mean, can it be done? Yes, but we’re
going to have to then, 1 think, have another
process for that which Is going to be a lot
more familiarity with the site and maybe that’s
the new task for SC&A as sort of what they need
to do 1n terms of evaluation ahead of time for
those particular types of sites or something.
Just i1s very hard because all these questions
are always out there then, and they haven’t
been even discussed at all. And you really
haven”t had time to sort of present and explain
the site.

And we can’t present these sites. And then one
of the other just process things 1 think we
have is that it’s very hard for the situation
in a Board meeting to adequately present all
the information that you really need to
evaluate, you know, a petition or even a site

profile.
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I mean, I°m hoping with the working groups and
subcommittee that we’ll develop a set of
procedures that will allow the Board to be able
to, 1 mean, so that not all of us have to go
through all that time and effort and can rely
on different groups of people at times. But
we’re going to have to have some background on
doing that.

DR. ZIEMER: The reality is in a number of
these cases there is or will be a site profile,
and you know, one thing we learned from
Mallinckrodt was 1f you take this incremental
approach, you have this constant battle between
when is enough enough? And have we really
finished the site profile? And I think the
timeliness issue does impact on the sufficient
accuracy at some point. As Lew suggested, we
have to freeze i1t 1In time. |1 think In the case
of Mallinckrodt that site profile continued to
emerge and iIn a sense, rightly so. You were in
a discovery process and yet we were dealing
with the petition at the same time.

MR. ELLIOTT: You were asking us to do best
estimate dose reconstructions, and we would

have got there had we worked through the cases
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under that site profile, shown you best
estimate. You could have examined dose
reconstruction, but we were tasked to try to
prove that we could reconstruct dose on every
case.

MR. GRIFFON: That’s where it came from.
That’s where the whole thing came from.

DR. NETON: That’s the whole key issue.

MR. GRIFFON: What are we asking, how much
proof are we asking for? And we have to come
to a common understanding on that in the
evaluation report. 1 think what happened is we
did it, we did evolve down to asking for
example DRs and maybe that’s incorrect, maybe
that’s correct, but let’s get it on the table.
I mean, when we started there, I think there
was a revelation on NIOSH’s side too that when
you started to examine the initial evaluation
report and how you presented the data, 1 think
the dose reconstruct -- you know, and we asked
for examples. They said, well, jeez, this is
going to be difficult to use this air sampling
data in this fashion. We might use a different
approach.

And so | think the, and when 1 look at this
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definition, all these pieces are important to
me. Sufficient information, that begs the
question that Larry was raising which is the
credibility and representativeness of the data.
And we’ve got to come to some matrix and common
understanding of that. Maximum radiation dose,
it’s obvious under, for plausible
circumstances.

And the last part, In my mind anyway, this 1is
the SEC Rule 83.13(c)(1)(i). 1It’s highlighted
in, but the last part says maximum radiation
dose incurred in plausible circumstances by any
member of the class. And | guess that’s where
in Mallinckrodt we started to pursue that.
Well, you say you can do this for the whole
class. Who’”s in this class? Give us some
examples of how you’re going to do i1t for this
type of worker or this type of worker. And
that’s where we ended up going down these, you
know the cases, so | guess we have to
understand how does NIOSH present and defend
that 1n an evaluation, and if we’re working
from the same matrix then your initial report
will be more of what, we’ll both be kind of

coming out of the same place.
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DR. NETON: Let me go way back to where I
thought where this process started, and

Mallinckrodt”’s a good example because i1t’s
already done. But, and we’ve had some
discussion to this extent at the Board
meetings. Let’s say that we have a lot of air
sampling data in Mallinckrodt. And we did. We
had, 1 forget how many, anyway, thousands of
air samples. And it was our thinking at least
that to bound the exposures, one could take the
air sample data at a worst case and use that to
estimate the maximum plausible dose to the
workers.

Now would that at the end of the day be used
once? Like Larry suggested we refine these
gross reconstructions and got them to be more
accurate? Probably not, but at least we could
demonstrate up front that that would be a
maximum plausible dose to the class of workers
whether or not we assumed It was thorium or
radium or we’ll just pick the worst case
nuclide. We have, we believe, a technique or a
data set i1f we could validate the air data that
could be bounded.

Now, we took some criticism there because those
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were not called individual dose reconstructions
which is something 1°d like to explore as well.
I’m a little confused about the use of that
term in the SEC petition. But that’s where we
started anyway, and then we started having to
ratchet down to where we ended up, well, can
you reconstruct the dose for this class of
workers, and to show that we could do all the
classes.

And I felt we were trying to say up front we
have a lot of air data, and we know what the
maximum dose to anybody was iIn that facility.

I think we did, but was it plausible? | guess
that’s what 1t comes down to.

MR. KATZ: Can 1 just get some, a little more
historical perspective too because, and i1t sort
of relates to what Jim raised. You know, when
the Board made its comments, and we responded
to those comments with the final rule and also
with internal guidelines.

And the internal guidelines for NIOSH for
dealing with SEC, when the emphasis of that was
to, we were to do two things really in
addressing the petitions. We would address,

there was explicit concerns that were raised by
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the petition in terms of feasibility, and then
beyond that, of course, since given what the
rule says about how you determine feasibility,
we would do the basics of showing sort of, as
Jim just explained, that you can at least do
maximum dose or show more.

But that really you were just doing a very
basic job of showing feasibility, not going
down every path that wasn’t necessarily raised
in the petition. Because, of course, when you
get to a big site like Y-12, who knows how many
garden paths there are. | mean, there’s
millions of possibilities and to explore all of
those iIn an SEC petition, you would spend a
year just doing the SEC evaluation, or more.

So just in terms of historical contents, 1
don’t know how much i1t will help you for this
discussion forward. Really, the emphasis was
to address those issues that were explicitly
raised by the petition and then otherwise just
do a very summary job of showing that in
general 1t appears that we have the data needed
to do dose reconstructions here.

And that wouldn’t foreclose then down the road

someone raising, you know, as SC&A digs down
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and so on as they do their work in reviewing
dose reconstructions and finds aha, here’s a
class at this site. We said we can do dose
reconstruction for this site, but here’s a
class for which we have real i1ssues, and the
Board agrees, and it doesn’t, and so, you know,
you can have a petition that follows -- that
finds that there is a class, subclasses of the
site that should be added.

DR. MELIUS: Yeah, but the problem with that,
Ted, 1s that one 1s, | mean, some of what we
need to decide is what i1s, how much feasibility
do you have to show? How wide does that have
to be? And I think 1t”1l never be, there will
be some maybe some small groups that are,
because of individual data or whatever or work
area, are not possible. At the same time I
think 1t would be very problematic for this
program to have turned down a petition and then
end up that a quarter of the people covered in
that petition later you couldn’t do dose
reconstructions on because you just picked the
wrong feasibility to evaluate. And you just
did such a broad sense of feasibility. 1 mean,

if It’s such a sizeable number of that group
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that is sort of denied, you know, you’ve done
three-quarters of them. You’ve done whatever.
It Just would be, It doesn’t make sense in
terms of efficiency of the process. It seems
to me that there’s, that we don’t want to have
to wait until, for everyone until you can’t do
a dose reconstruction before they become an
SEC. And there would have to be some way up
front of evaluating that.

DR. WADE: To go back to your example, Jim, in
Mallinckrodt you said we’ve got all this air
data. 1It’s plausible. We can do dose
reconstructions for members of the class
through the digging of the process so that the
raffinate workers emerged. And we basically
said, well, we wouldn”t use ailr data to do the
dose reconstructions for this class of workers.
DR. NETON: At the end of the day we did say
that.

DR. WADE: So in retrospect --

DR. NETON: We went back to it. Yeah, we went
back to ailr data. That was our sort of our
safety net saying the air data is the worst-
case scenario here, but we were doing more

refined dose reconstructions. As Larry
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suggested, we said, well, show us how you’re
going to do a dose reconstruction for a person
working with radium. Well, we’ll pick radon,
and we’ll do that. |If you didn’t have that
radon data, we would have always gone back to
the ailr data and said the air data are the

bounding values for this class of workers.

That’s what we were thinking. [1’m not saying
right or wrong. 1I’m just saying that was our
thinking.

DR. MELIUS: Another thing 1°d like to throw
out because I think 1t’s relevant to how we’re
approaching both the individual dose
reconstructions as well as these, and that’s
the whole issue of where we don’t have adequate
data or complete monitoring data or whatever,
we sort of keep iIncreasing the amount of error
we -- 1In our estimates and so forth. We do
that in claimant friendly.

And claimant friendly becomes sort of the
default way of dealing with a lot of the
imperfections of the data and so forth. And at
some point i1t just seems to me in this process,
both from the site profile as well as the SEC,

we just keep adding a lot of error to the
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estimates and the bounds keep getting bigger
and bigger. And at what point does that, 1
mean, and then --

MR. ELLIOTT: Where”s the line of plausibility?
DR. MELIUS: -- yeah, where’s the line of
plausibility? And also the fact that you add
it to one term and then you add it some place
else. Well, and this came up with where we
started to do the individual dose
reconstruction reviews. | mean, SC&A was
criticizing you for, well, you weren’t claimant
friendly here. And you said, well, we can’t be
claimant friendly every place. Well, then
where’s the line?

I mean, how claimant friendly should you be,
and 1t we keep, 1T the answer to all our about,
you know, criticism of a particular how you’re
dealing with progression or SC&As or whatever
is to just becoming more claimant friendly. At
some point that becomes, 1 don’t want to say
absurd, but it seems to be defeating the
purpose of, you know, that’s not an individual
dose reconstruction either i1f 1t’s, you know --
MR. ELLIOTT: 1 guess we’d have to have a

discussion about just that, claimant friendly
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or benefit of the doubt and what each of those
claimant favorable assumptions add or impact on
a dose reconstruction and a decision on
compensation.

By and large our opinion here i1s by and large
the probability of causation at the 99
percentile is the most claimant favorable piece
in this whole process. It weighs the most. It
has the most impact. And what we’re doing when
we talk about ingestion models and these other
things, we’re only tweaking that. And 1 think
we need to do a better job In our conversations
and talk about the degree of impact these
claimant favorable assumptions really have or
don’t have.

DR. NETON: 1 think there’s a slightly
different issue that 1 think Dr. Melius 1is
bringing up, but it’s the use of the 95
percentile that is consistently recommended by
SC&A versus the use of our best estimate of
what that really was, and then assignment of
some uncertain distribution. And you’re
absolutely right. 1I1f we don”t know, we’re
going to open that distribution, but the nice

thing with Monte Carlo model is that you don’t
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end up compounding 95 percentile, 95"
percentile, which is where we’re heading with
some of these suggestions by SC&A which is
relevant to sufficient accuracy. And we would
prefer to use the full distribution and then
let the uncertainty take care of itself in the
analysis. And as Larry suggested, the 95,
99" percentile is where the metric is for
condensation.

But the problem with that is i1f you look at it
on surface 1Is the uncertainty in the dose
estimates are relatively small compared to the
overall uncertainty of all of the risk models.
So by increasing the uncertainty, and SC&A
knows this very well, does not necessarily do
much at the end of the day for moving that 99"
percentile. But I would suggest that that’s
part of the i1ssue. It Is what i1t is.

DR. ZIEMER: 1 have a question. As 1 look at
what the rule i1tself says, In essence, 1t seems
to be saying that this is what NIOSH believes
sufficient accuracy means, and it describes
that. 1 guess the question 1 have i1s, in fact,
from NIOSH”s point of view, i1s this really an

adequate description or in your mind are the




© o0 N oo o B~ O w N -

T R SR N S o~ e T e e O e o o =
g B W N P O © 0 N o O M W N B O

33

things we’re talking about holes in the system
as you still see iIt?

I mean, at the front end of this, going into
this when the rule was established, 1 think you
felt you had a pretty good feel for what the
term meant, at least philosophically. And
that’s what the attempt was to describe that
here. 1t says, “radiation doses can be
estimated with sufficient accuracy if,” and
then 1t describes the conditions. So I think
going In the front end you felt that this was,
in essence, the description or the definition
of sufficient accuracy. Is that not correct?
DR. NETON: That’s correct, and in the context
of a hierarchical approach that we outlined.
DR. ZIEMER: Right, my question really is, 1is
this, and 1t’s a kind of a philosophical
statement, but is 1t in your mind sufficiently
specific to actually apply it in cases, or is
it Just a fuzzy framework?

DR. NETON: I think it’s hard to define, but in
application I think 1t works. 1t’s my opinion
that if you look at the hierarchical approach
of data that we’ve allowed for in dose

reconstruction which starts with the best
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quality data, the individual monitoring data,
working its way all the way through down to
source term.

So if one is looking at a population for SEC
and we’re saying, well, do we have individual
data? No. Do we have air data? No. Our own
dose reconstruction regulation will allow us to
eventually end up at the source term and say,
well, do we have any knowledge of the source
term and can that be used to bound and create a
maximum exposure for this situation. So you
sort of end up applying 1t in that manner, and
if you have any of those, it could allow you to
do them.

Now in some cases | agree. The source ter